

No. 12-16670

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

PAUL A. ISSACSON, M.D., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

TOM HORNE, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
District of Arizona
Case No. 2:12-cv-01501-JAT-PHX (Hon. James A. Teilborg)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
CENTER FOR ARIZONA POLICY, INC., IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

David J. Cantelme
CANTELME & BROWN, P.L.C.
3003 N. Central Avenue, Suite 600
Phoenix, Arizona 85012
Tel.: (602) 200-0125

Joshua A. Kredit
CENTER FOR ARIZONA POLICY, INC.
4222 E. Thomas Road, Suite 220
Phoenix, Arizona 85018
Tel.: (602) 424-2525

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Center for Arizona Policy, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
RULE 29(c)(5) STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	3
ARGUMENT	3
I. LIFE WITHIN THE WOMB.	3
II. VIABILITY IS NOT A BARRIER TO PREVENTING ABORTIONS AFTER 20 WEEKS WITH EXCEPTIONS FOR LIFE AND HEALTH.....	8
A. Viability Is Not Rooted in the Fourteenth Amendment.	8
B. Viability Is a Moving Target.....	13
C. <i>Casey</i> and Undue Burden.....	16
D. A Sounder Balance.....	17
III. THE ACT DOES NOT IMPOSE AN UNDUE BURDEN.	18
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm'n v. Reno, 70 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 3

Brown v. Allen, 344 U.S. 443 (1953)..... 12

Doe v. Bolton, 410 U.S. 179 (1973) 12

Foster v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 43 F.Supp. 89 (W.D.N.C. 1994) 5

Gonzalez v. Carhart, 550 U.S. 124 (2007)..... 2, 4, 7, 16, 17, 19

Montana Chamber of Commerce v. Argenbright, 226 F.3d 1049 (2000)..... 3

Nat’l Abortion Fed’n v. Gonzalez, 437 F.3d 278 (2nd Cir. 2006)..... 7

Planned Parenthood Minn., N.D., S.D. v. Rounds, 530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008)..... 6

Planned Parenthood of Cent. Mo. v. Danforth, 428 U.S. 52 (1976)..... 14

Planned Parenthood of Ind., Inc. v. Comm’r of Ind. State Dep’t of Health, 794 F.Supp.2d 892 (S.D.Ind. 2011) 4, 6

Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey, 505 U.S. 833 (1992) 2, 10, 11, 13, 16, 17, 19

Roe v. Wade, 410 U.S. 113 (1973).4, 8, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19

Other Authorities

Declaration of the Rights of the Inhabitants of the Commonwealth or State of Pennsylvania, Sec. I 13

Virginia Declaration of Rights, Sec. I 13

Rules

F.R.Civ.P. 29(a) 1

F.R.Civ.P. 52(a)(6) 3

Commentary

John Hart Ely, *The Wages of Crying Wolf: A Comment on Roe v. Wade*, 82 Yale L.J. 920 (1972) 9, 11, 13

Articles

Benjamin Wittes, *Letting Go of Roe*, THE ATLANTIC MAGAZINE (January/February 2005) 13

Brian Vastag, *Second Experiment Indicates Faster-Than-Light Particles*,
WASHINGTON POST (Nov. 17, 2011) 18
Maryclaire Dale and Patrick Walters, *Pa. Abortion Doctor Charged with
Eight Counts of Murder*, WASHINGTON TIMES (Jan. 19, 2011)..... 15
